
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Please ask for: Katey Johns, Democratic Support Officer  
T: 01752 307815 E: katey.johns@plymouth.gov.uk 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Date:    Monday 27 June 2011 
Time:   10am 
Venue: Warspite Room, Council House 
 
Members: 
Councillor Dr. Mahony, Chair 
Councillor Stevens, Vice Chair 
Councillors Evans, Stark and Thompson. 
 
Independent Members: 
Mr Clarke and Mr Stewart, plus one vacancy. 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 
 
Members and officers are requested to sign the attendance list at the meeting. 
 
Please note that unless the chair of the meeting agrees, mobile phones should be switched off 
and speech, video and photographic equipment should not be used in meetings. 
 
 
Barry Keel 
Chief Executive 

 

 

 Barry Keel 
Chief Executive 
 
Plymouth City Council 
Civic Centre 
Plymouth  PL1 2AA 
 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 
 
17 June 2011 

Public Document Pack



 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART I – PUBLIC MEETING 
  
1. TO NOTE CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR    
  
 The committee will be asked to note the chair and vice chair appointed at the Annual 

General Meeting held on 20 May 2011.  
  
2. APOLOGIES    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Committee Members. 
  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 

agenda. 
  
4. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 8) 
  
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2011. 
  
5. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 
  
6. RECRUITMENT OF INDEPENDENT MEMBER    
  
 To note progress on the recruitment of additional Independent Members. 
  
7. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2010/11   (Pages 9 - 56) 
  
 The Council’s internal auditor will submit the Annual Report 2010/11. 
  
8. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2010/11   (Pages 57 - 80) 
  
 The Director for Corporate Support will submit the Annual Governance Statement 

2010/11. 
  
9. OPERATIONAL RISK MANAGEMENT - UPDATE 

REPORT   
(Pages 81 - 92) 

  
 The Director for Corporate Support will submit a report. 
  



 

10. RISK MANAGEMENT - ANNUAL REPORT   (Pages 93 - 102) 
  
 The Director for Corporate Support will submit a report. 
  
11. ANNUAL REPORT ON TREASURY MANAGEMENT 

ACTIVITIES FOR 2010/11   
(Pages 103 - 138) 

  
 The Director for Corporate Support will submit the Annual report on Treasury 

Management Activities for 2010/11. 
  
12. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2010/2011    
  
 The Director for Corporate Support will provide a verbal update. 
  
13. INTERIM REPORT AND UPDATE TO FINANCIAL 

AUDIT PLAN 2010/2011   
(Pages 139 - 158) 

  
 The Council’s external auditor, Grant Thornton, will submit a report. 
  
14. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN PROGRESS REPORT   (Pages 159 - 160) 
  
 The Council’s external auditor, Grant Thornton, will submit a report. 
  
15. VFM REVIEW OF THE PROCURE TO PAY PROJECT   (Pages 161 - 190) 
  
 The Council’s external auditor, Grant Thornton, will submit a report. 
  
16. AUDIT COMMISSION    
  
 The Council’s external auditor, Grant Thornton, will provide a verbal update. 
  
17. POSITION STATEMENT - DIVISION OF CHILDREN 

FROM CARE - EFFICIENCY THEME   
(Pages 191 - 192) 

  
 The panel will be provided with a position statement on the division of children from 

care.  
  
18. AUDIT COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PLAN 

2011/12   
(Pages 193 - 196) 

  
 The Committee will note its work plan for the forthcoming year. 
  
19. EXEMPT BUSINESS    
  
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) of 
business on the grounds that it (they) involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraph(s) ….. of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended by the 
Freedom of Information Act 2000.
[...]
Tel:  01803 207320 / 01752 306710 
 e-mail: martin.gould@devonaudit.gov.uk, / 

sue.watts@devonaudit.gov.uk  

Ref:    AUD/SW 

Key Decision:   No 

Part: I   
 
Executive Summary:  
 
This report summarises the work undertaken by Devon Audit Partnership during 2010/11, 
reviews the performance and effectiveness of the Internal Audit service, and provides an audit 
opinion on the adequacy of internal controls. The report is particularly relevant, therefore, to the 
preparation of the Authority’s Annual Governance Statement which is required under the 
Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 
         
Corporate Plan 2011-2014:   
 
The work of the Section assists the Authority in maintaining high standards of public accountability 
and probity in the use of public funds.   The Section has a role in promoting high standards of 
service planning, performance monitoring and review throughout the organisation, together with 
ensuring compliance with the Council’s statutory obligations. 
          
Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:     
Including finance, human, IT and land 
 
None 
   
Other Implications: e.g. Section 17 Community Safety, Health and Safety, Risk 
Management, Equalities Impact Assessment etc. 
 
The work of the Audit Service is an intrinsic element of the Council’s overall corporate 
governance, risk management and internal control framework. 
 
 
 
  

Agenda Item 7Page 9



\\plymcc.local\directorates\Apps\ModGov\AgendaItemDocs\3\1\3\AI00048313\000IAAnnualReport201011Jun11v50.doc  2 

Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action: 
 
It is recommended that:- 

1) the report be noted 
2) the Audit Committee endorse the adequacy and effectiveness of Plymouth’s internal 

audit for the year ended 31 March 2011. 
 
Alternative options considered and reasons for recommended action: 
 
None, as failure to maintain an adequate and effective system of internal audit would contravene 
Accounts and Audit (England) 
[...]
 annual review of the effectiveness of the internal audit system.  
   

  This report outlines the process followed in order to produce the AGS for 2010/11 and 
recommends approval of the Statement prior to signature by the Leader, the Chief 
Executive and the Director for Corporate Support. 

 
  The report also provides an opinion on the effectiveness of the internal audit system for the 

same period. 
   
  The proposed Statement for 2010/11 is attached to the report. 

 
Corporate Plan 2011/14: 
 
Maintaining sound systems of internal control and risk management enables the Council to 
monitor and review the key risks that may prevent it from achieving its corporate 
objectives.           
 
Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications: 

Agenda Item 8Page 57



Including finance, human, IT and land: 
None arising specifically from this report. 
    
Other Implications: e.g. Section 17 Community Safety, Health and Safety, Risk 
Management, Equalities Impact Assessment, etc: 
 
The Risk Management Strategy specifically supports the processes which underpin the 
production of the Annual Governance Statement. 
   
Recommendations  & Reasons for recommended action: 
The Audit Committee is recommended to : 
 

a) Note the processes adopted for the production of the 2010/11 Annual Governance 
Statement. 

 
b) Endorse the adequacy and effectiveness of the system of internal audit. 

 
c) Approve the Annual Governance Statement prior to signature by the Leader, Chief 

Executive and Director for Corporate Support. 
  
Alternative options considered and reasons for recommended action: 
 
Not applicable. 
  
Background papers: 
 
Accounts and Audit (Amendment)(England) Regulations 2006 
Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 
 
Sign off: 
 
Fin SW Leg D.S. 

 
 

HR  Corp 
Prop 

 IT  Strat 
Proc 

 

Originating SMT Member: Assistant Director for Democracy and Governance 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 58



 
 
 
 

Report of Director fo
[...]
the Audit Committee on 21st January 2011, I reported that  
Services were engaged in a revision to their Operational Risk Registers in order to 
identify and align risks with their Business Plans in accordance with corporate  
guidelines on operational risk management  and business planning  

This report now outlines the continuing progress being made across Services in delivering 
Operational Risk Registers.  
 
The total number of operational risks now reported has increased from 118 to 131, comprising 2 
high (red) risks, 71 medium (amber) risks and 58 low (green) risks. 
 
Commentary on the high risk areas is included in the report together with details of control 
actions/mitigation in place. 
 
Corporate Plan 2011/2014: 
 
Operational Risk Registers are being aligned to Business Plan objectives which are in turn linked to 
the Corporate Plan and our four priorities. This ensures that appropriate links are identified with 
individual risks where control action contributes to the delivery of a key corporate objective.         
 
Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications: 
Including finance, human, IT and land :  
None arising specifically from this report but control measures identified in risk registers could have 
financial or resource implications.   

Agenda Item 9Page 81



 

CRM/MJH/RM Monitoring Report  7thJune 2011 2

 
Other Implications: e.g. Section 17 Community Safety, Health and Safety, Risk 
Management, Equality Impact Assessment etc: 
None arising specifically from this report but community safety and health and safety risks are taken 
into account in the preparation of risk registers.  
   
Recommendations  & Reasons for recommended action: 
The Audit Committee is recommended to note the current position with regard to operational risk 
management.  
 
Alternative options considered and reasons for recommended action: 
Effective risk management processes are an essential element of internal control   and as such are 
an important element of good corporate governance. For this reason alternative options are not 
applicable. 
 
  
Background papers: 
Plymouth City Council Risk Management Strategy and Policy Statement 
Operational Risk Registers and associated working papers 
Business Plan guidance and template 2011-2014 
Previous reports on risk management to Audit Committee  
 
 
Sign off: 
 
Head 
of Fin 

SW 
 

Head of 
Leg 

DS Head 
of HR 

 Head 
of AM 

 Head 
of IT 

 Head 
of 
Strat 
Proc 

 

Originating SMT Member : Assistant Director, Democracy and Governance 
 

Page 82



 

CRM/MJH/RM Monitoring Report  7thJune 2011 3

 
Report of Director for Corporate Support to Audit Committee 

27 June 2011 
 

Operational Risk Management Update Report 
 

1. Introduction 
 
1.1 At the meeting of the Audit Committee on 21st January 2011, I reported that Services were 

engaged in a revision to their Operational Risk Registers in  
order to identify and align risks with their Business Plans in accordance with  
corporate guidelines on operational risk management and business planning.  
 

1.2 The business plan guidance and template has been revised for 2011-2014 and departments 
have been engaged in populating their service business plan templates to cover the next 3 
year rolling plan. 

 
1.3 This report now outlines the continuing progress being made across Services in delivering 

Operational Risk Registers in line with the Council’s shared vision and priorities. 
 
1.4 The total number of operational risks now being reported has increased from 118 to 131, 

comprising 2 high (red) risks 71 medium (amber) risks and 58 low (green) risks. 
 
1.5 The increase in risks is mainly due to the addition of 13 new risks from the Assistant Chief 

Executive’s Department following a risk workshop held in March and 8 new risks from 
Finance, Assets and Efficiencies following their business plan revision. 

 
1.6 The report includes commentary on the high risk areas identified together 
[...]
Councillor Ricketts 
      
CMT Member:   Director for Corporate Support  

 
Author: Mike Hocking, Head of Corporate Risk & Insurance   

    
Contact:    Tel: 01752 304967 
    Email: mike.hocking@plymouth.gov.uk 
 
Ref:    CRM/MJH     

Key Decision:   No 

Part:    I  
  
 
 
Executive Summary:  
 

                      This report summarises the work carried out during 2010/11 to develop the Council’s approach to risk 
management and covers: 

• Corporate and Operational Risk Management Groups 
• Risk Registers 
• Performance Management and Business Planning 
• Annual Governance Statement 
• Risk Management and the Competency Framework 
• Partnerships Governance 
• Intranet Risk Management Guidance 
• Information Governance 
• ALARM Benchmarking 
• Risk Management Maturity Review by Heath Lambert 
• Focus for 2011/2012 

 
 
Corporate Plan 2011/2014: 
 
Maintaining sound systems of internal control and risk management enables the Council to monitor and 
review the key risks that may prevent it from achieving its corporate and service objectives.  
          
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 10Page 93



Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications: 
Including finance, human, IT and land : 
 
None arising specifically from this report.  
   
 
Other Implications: e.g. Section 17 Community Safety, Health and Safety, Risk Management, 
Equalities Impact Assessment, etc: 
 
The Risk Management Strategy specifically supports the Council’s overall governance arrangements. 
  
  
Recommendations  & Reasons for recommended action: 
 
The Audit Committee is recommended to note the Annual Report. 
 
 
Alternative options considered and reasons for recommended action: 
 
Not applicable. 
 
  
 
Background papers: 
 
Strategic and Operational Risk Registers 
Previous Audit Committee reports 
 
 
Sign off: 
 
Head 
of Fin 

S.W. Head 
of Leg 

D.S. 
 

Head 
of HR 

 Head 
of AM 

 Head 
of IT 

 Head 
of 
Strat 
Proc 

 

Originating SMT Member: Asst Director for Democracy and Governance  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 94



Report of Director for Corporate Support to Audit Committee 
27 June 2011 

 
Risk Management - Annual Report 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 This report summarises the work carried out during 2010/11 to further develop the Council’s 

approach to risk management. 
 
1.2 The review covers : 
 

• Corporate and Operational Risk Management Groups 
• Risk Registers 
• Performance Management and Business Planning 
• Annual Governance Statement 
• Risk Management and the Competency Framework 
• Partnerships Governance 
• Intranet Risk Management Guidance 
• Information Governance 
• ALARM Benchmarking 
• Risk Management Maturity Review by Heath Lambert 
• Focus for 2011/2012 

 
2. Corporate and Operational Risk Management Groups 
 
2.1 Members will be aware that the risk management strategy involves a two tier approach. 
 
2.2 The Corporate Management Team (CMT) acts as the Corporate Risk Management Group (CRMG) 

with responsibility for the Strategic Risk Register and the overall risk management strategy. 
 
2.3 CRMG has met four times in the past twelve months to receive and approve monitoring reports 

and to consider strategic risk issues prior to Cabinet Planning giving approval for reports to be 
presented to Audit Committee. 

 
2.4 Directors have engaged fully in the risk management process in taking ownership of the Strategic 

Risk Register both formally at CRMG meetings and throughout the year in proposing amendments 
to the Register in line with changing circumstances and priorities for the Council. 

 
2.5 As a result the Strategic Register has now been through 18 revisions since it was first drawn up 

eight years ago which is good evidence of the dynamic nature of the risk management process and 
its embeddedness at a strategic level. 

 
2.6 Portfolio-holders at meetings of Cabinet Planning have also been engaged in considering and 

challenging risk management monitoring reports.
[...]
nce and preventing penalties imposed by the Information 
Commissioner’s Office. 

                           £2,500.00 
    

13. Corporate Support (Health & Safety) – Cost of calibration of vibration equipment (10/17) 
 
To enable the Council to continue to monitor equipment and reduce the risk of injury to employees. 

                           £345.00 
 
14. ICT – Feasibility study to evaluate a new PVP service (10/14) 
 
Feasibility study for a computerised PVP – (Potentially Violent Person) register. 

         £5552.00 
 

 
Total (14)           £39,879.43 

Page 102



Subject: Annual Report on Treasury Management Activities 

for 2010/11 

Committee:  Audit Committee 

Date:     27 June 2011     

Cabinet Member: Councillor Bowyer  

CMT Member:   Director for Corporate Support 

Author: Sandra Wilson (Corporate Accountancy and 
Finance Manager)  

Contact:    Tel:  (01752) (30)4942 
    e-mail: sandra.wilson@plymouth.gov.uk  

Ref:    Acct/SW 

Key Decision   No 

P  art: I  

 
Executive Summary:  
 
In order to comply with the Code of Practice for Treasury Management, the Council is 
required to formally report on its Treasury Management activities for the year, 
providing information on the progress and outcomes against the Treasury Management 
Strategy. This report covers the treasury management activities for financial year 
2010/11 including the final position on the statutory Prudential Indicators.  
 
The report includes a number of benchmarking indicators for investments and using 
these indicators shows that the City Council’s investment performance compares 
favourably with other Unitary Authorities.  
 
The Council’s external loan borrowing at 31March 2011 stood at £286.383m. The 
borrowing strategy for the year was to reduce the Council’s underlying level of 
borrowing and investments should market conditions allow. Long term borrowing has 
reduced by £1.511m during the year. This is less than originally anticipated, due mainly 
to the movemen
[...]
 
support the challenges ahead.  
 

 
Other Implications: e.g. Section 17 Community Safety, Health and Safety, 
Risk Management, Equalities Impact Assessment, etc. 
  
There is an inherent risk to any Treasury Management activity. The Council continues 
to manage this risk by ensuring all investments are undertaken in accordance with the 
approved investment strategy, and keeping the Counter party list under constant 
review.  

  
Recommendations & Reasons for recommended action: 
 
1. Audit Committee note the Treasury Management report for 2010/11. 
 
2. The report be referred to Full Council as required by the CIPFA Treasury 

Management Code of Practice (TMP note 6). 
 
3. Audit Committee approve the changes to the Treasury Management Practices as 

outlined at Appendix 5.   

2

Page 104



 
Alternative options considered and reasons for recommended action: 
 
None- requirement to report to Council on the Treasury Management activities for the 
year.   
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background papers: 
 
! Treasury Management Strategy report to Audit Committee 5 February 2010 
! 2010/11Budget Papers – presented to Full Council 1 March 2010 
! Mid Year Review report to Audit Committee 15 November 2010  
! Joint Finance and Performance report for 2010/11 to Cabinet  7 June 2011 

 
Sign off:   
Fin DJN 

1112.002 
Leg/ 
Dem&
Gov 

TH0018 HR n/a Corp 
Prop 

n/a IT n/a Strat 
Proc 

n/a 

Originating SMT Member: Malcolm Coe 

3

Page 105



Annual Report on Treasury Management Activities for 2010/11 
 
 

1. Introduction 
 
 

1.1 Treasury Management in Local Government is underpinned by the CIPFA 
Code of Practice on Treasury Management in the Public Services (The Code) 
and in this context is the “the management of the Council’s investments and cash 
flows, its banking, money market and its capital market transactions; the effective 
control of the risks associated with those activities and the pursuit of optimum 
perf
[...]
  

 
13.4 During the year, the Council’s treasury management officer has successfully 

completed and been awarded a Certificate in International Treasury 
Management- Public Finance (CERT TM- PF). This is an accredited course for 
treasury management specialists in the Public Sector, supported by CIPFA. 
Officers also attend regular workshops and seminars on treasury management.  

 
13.5 The Council continues to keep its training requirement under review.  
 
 
 

20

Page 122



14. Recommendations 
 
14.1 Audit Committee note the Treasury Management report for 2010/11. 
 
14.2 The report be referred to Full Council as required under the CIPFA Treasury 

Management Code of Practice (TMP note 6). 
 
14.3 Audit Committee approve the changes to the Treasury Management Practices as 

outlined at Appendix 5.

21

Page 123



Appendix 1 

Arlingclose Review of the Economy for 2010/11 
 
Economic Outlook for 2010/11 
At the time of determining the strategy for 2010/11, interest rates were expected to 
remain low in response to the fragile state of the UK economy.  Spending cuts and tax 
increases seemed inevitable post the General Election if the government had a clear 
majority.   The markets had, at the time, viewed a hung parliament as potentially 
disruptive particularly if combined with a failure to articulate a credible plan to bring 
down government borrowing. The outlook for growth was uncertain due to consumers 
and corporates trimming their spending and financial institutions exercising restraint in 
new lending.  

The economy’s two headline indicators moved in opposite directions – growth was 
lacklustre whilst inflation spiked sharply higher. The economy grew by just 1.3% in 
calendar year 2010; the forecast for 2011 was revised down to 1.7% by the Office of 
Budget Responsibility in March.  Higher commodity, energy and food prices and the 
increase in VAT to 20% pushed the February 2011 annual inflation figure to 4.4%.  The 
Bank Rate was held at 0.5% as 
[...]
ATEMENT 2010/11
	Annual Governance Statement brief

	9 OPERATIONAL RISK MANAGEMENT - UPDATE REPORT
	10 RISK MANAGEMENT - ANNUAL REPORT
	11 ANNUAL REPORT ON TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITIES FOR 2010/11
	13 INTERIM REPORT AND UPDATE TO FINANCIAL AUDIT PLAN 2010/2011
	14 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN PROGRESS REPORT
	15 VFM REVIEW OF THE PROCURE TO PAY PROJECT
	17 POSITION STATEMENT - DIVISION OF CHILDREN FROM CARE - EFFICIENCY THEME
	18 AUDIT COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PLAN 2011/12



Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee Monday 27 June 2011 

Audit Committee 
 

Monday 27 June 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Dr. Mahony, in the Chair. 
Councillor Stevens, Vice-Chair. 
Councillors Evans, Stark and Thompson. 
 
Independent Members:  Mr. Clarke and Mr. Stewart. 
 
Also in attendance:  Councillor Ricketts, Cabinet Member for Transformation, Performance and 
Governance, Kate Jefferies, Grant Thornton, Neville Cannon, Assistant Director for ICT, Adam 
Broome, Director for Corporate Support, Mike Hocking, Head of Corporate Risk and Insurance, 
Julie Hosking, Risk Management and Insurance Officer, Sue Watts, Assistant Head of Devon Audit 
Partnership, Martin Gould, Head of Devon Audit Partnership, David Northey, Head of Finance, 
and Katey Johns, Democratic Support Officer. 
 
The meeting started at 10 am and finished at 1.05 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may 
be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 
been amended. 
 

1. TO NOTE CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR   
 
Members noted the appointment of Councillor Dr. Mahony as Chair and Councillor Stevens as 
Vice-Chair for the Municipal Year 2011/12. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the Code of Conduct. 
 

3. MINUTES   
 
Agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2011, subject to the inclusion of the 
following  
 
Name Minute No. and Subject Reason Interest 
Councillor Thompson 79.  Internal Audit Plan School Governor Personal 
 

4. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
Independent Member – Mr. Clarke 
 
The Committee was advised that Mr. Clarke’s four-year term of appointment as an Independent 
Member would expire at the end of the month. 
 
Agreed that Mr. Clarke is appointed as an Independent Member of the Audit Committee for a 
further four-year term. 



Audit Committee Monday 27 June 2011 

 
5. RECRUITMENT OF INDEPENDENT MEMBER   

 
The Democratic Support Officer reported that there had been an initial delay in the recruitment 
process in order to try and co-ordinate appointments for other Independent Members on the 
Standards Committee, Local Access Forum and the Remuneration Panel.  However, following an 
e-mail advertising campaign, only two expressions of interest had been received. 
 
Agreed that, in order to ensure recruitment to the post before the next meeting – 
 

(1)  the Chair gives consideration to undertaking a radio interview to promote the 
vacancy; 
 

(2)  an advert is placed in the press. 
 

6. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2010/11   
 
The Committee considered the report which summarised the work undertaken by Devon Audit 
Partnership during 2010/11, reviewed the performance and effectiveness of the Internal Audit 
Service and provided an audit opinion of the adequacy of internal controls. 
 
In response to questions raised Members were advised that – 
 

(a)  a number of security measures had been implemented throughout the authority, 
including the installation of digital locks to office doors and the introduction of 
shredders; 
 

(b)  94 per cent of the plan had been completed, however, due to a shortage of staff 
with the necessary skills, 6 per cent of the planned work remained outstanding.  
These areas had now been prioritised for completion within 2011/12. 

 
Agreed that – 
 

(1)  the report is noted;  
 

(2)  the adequacy and effectiveness of Plymouth’s internal audit for the year ended 
31March 2011 is endorsed; 
 

(3)  written responses to the following questions are circulated to Committee Members 
after the meeting – 
 

• the number of shredders installed in Council buildings 
• anticipated reporting deadlines for the system reviews deferred to 2011/12, 

namely – 

o CareFirst – Children Independent Placements 
o Safeguarding Adults 
o Commissioning and Contracting – Adult Social Care 

 
 



Audit Committee Monday 27 June 2011 

 
7. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2010/11   

 
The Head of Corporate Risk and Insurance presented the Annual Governance Statement for 
2010/11.  
 
With regard to Employee Relations, concern was expressed at the fact that there had been no 
resolution locally to a number of outstanding pay claims, despite the job evaluation process having 
been undertaken four years ago. 
 
Agreed that – 
 

(1)  the processes adopted for the production of the 2010/11 Annual Governance 
Statement are noted; 
 

(2)  the adequacy and effectiveness of the system of internal audit is endorsed; 
 

(3)  the Annual Governance Statement is approved prior to signature by the Leader, 
Chief Executive and Director for Corporate Support; 
 

(4)  a report is presented to the next meeting of the Committee explaining the issues 
related to resolving equal pay. 

 
8. OPERATIONAL RISK MANAGEMENT - UPDATE REPORT   

 
The Head of Corporate Risk and Insurance presented the Operational Risk Management Update 
Report.  The report – 
 

(a)  outlined the continuing progress being made across services in delivering 
operational risk registers; 
 

(b)  advised that the total number of operational risks had increased from 118 to 131, 
comprising 2 high (red) risks, 71 medium (amber) risks and 58 low (green) risks; 
 

(c)  provided a commentary on the high risk areas together with details of the control 
actions/mitigation in place. 

 
Concern was raised at the Council’s failure to achieve carbon reduction targets and Members 
queried whether the impact of an increasing number of lorries coming to the City to deliver waste 
to the proposed waste to energy plant had been considered. 
 
Agreed that – 
 

(1)  the current position with regard to operational risk management is noted; 
 

(2)  a written response is provided to Committee Members to demonstrate the 
implications on the Council’s carbon reduction targets of an energy from waste 
plant along with the financial benefits.  

 
 
 



Audit Committee Monday 27 June 2011 

9. RISK MANAGEMENT - ANNUAL REPORT   
 
The Head of Corporate Risk and Insurance presented the Risk Management Annual Report.  The 
report summarised the work carried out during 2010/11 to develop the Council’s approach to risk 
management and covered – 
 

• Corporate and Operational Risk Management Groups 
• Risk Registers 
• Performance Management and Business Planning 
• Annual Governance Statement 
• Risk Management and the Competency Framework 
• Partnerships Governance 
• Intranet Risk Management Guidance 
• Information Governance 
• ALARM Benchmarking 
• Risk Management Maturity Review by Heath Lambert 
• Focus for 2011/2012 

With regard to Partnerships Governance, Members queried whether the broad-based, city-wide 
review had commenced.  As the answer to this question could not be provided at the meeting, a 
written response was sought. 
 
Agreed that – 
 

(1)  the Annual Report is noted; 
 

(2)  a written response to the question raised about Partnerships Governance will be 
circulated to Committee Members 

 
10. ANNUAL REPORT ON TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITIES FOR 2010/11   

 
The Director for Corporate Support submitted for consideration the Annual Report on Treasury 
Management Activities for 2010/11.  In attendance to present the report was the Corporate 
Accountancy and Finance Manager.  The report – 
 

(a)  provided information on the progress and outcomes against the Treasury 
Management Strategy; 
 

(b)  detailed the final position on the statutory Prudential Indicators; 
 

(c)  included a number of benchmarking indicators for investments demonstrating that 
the City Council’s investment performance compared favourably with other unitary 
authorities; 
 

(d)  provided information on the Council’s short and long term borrowing levels and its 
impact on the revenue budget. 

 
Agreed – 
 

(1)  to note the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2010/11; 



Audit Committee Monday 27 June 2011 

(2)  to refer the report to Full Council as required by the CIPFA Treasury Management 
Code of Practice (TMP note 6); 
 

(3)  the changes to the Treasury Management Practices as outlined in Appendix 5 to the 
report. 

 
11. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2010/2011   

 
The Corporate Accountancy and Finance Manager reported that the accounts would be 
submitted, in accordance with the new International Finance Reporting Standards (IFRS) format, to 
the Committee Chair and Director for Corporate Support on Wednesday for sign off.  Members 
were further advised that a training session had been arranged at 12.30 pm on 6 July 2011 in order 
to help them better understand the new accounting format. 
 

12. INTERIM REPORT AND UPDATE TO FINANCIAL AUDIT PLAN 2010/2011   
 
The City Council’s external auditor, Grant Thornton, submitted an interim report and update to 
its Financial Audit Plan for 2010/11.   
 
The report was noted. 
 

13. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN PROGRESS REPORT   
 
The City Council’s external auditor, Grant Thornton, submitted a progress update on its Audit 
Plan for 2010/11. 
 
The report was noted. 
 

14. VFM REVIEW OF THE PROCURE TO PAY PROJECT   
 
The City Council’s external auditor, Grant Thornton, submitted its Value For Money Review of 
the Procure to Pay Project.  The report detailed the key findings of the review and made a 
number of recommendations which were summarised in the form of action plan. 
 
In response to questions raised, Members were informed that – 
 

(a)  it was the opinion of the external auditor that the Council’s target of £4m 
procurement savings was both prudent and realistic; 
 

(b)  Procure to Pay related to expenditure on individual items whereas Category 
Management related to expenditure on items which could be grouped together. 

 
The report was noted. 
 

15. AUDIT COMMISSION   
 
The Head of Finance updated the Committee on the latest situation regarding the future of local 
public audit.  Members were advised that – 
 

(a)  with regard to internal audit arrangements a number of recommendations had come 
out of Lord Sharman’s report, namely  – 



Audit Committee Monday 27 June 2011 

 
• the Audit Committee Chair and Vice-Chair should be independent of the 

local public body 
• the majority of the Committee membership should be independent of the 

local public body 
• elected members on the audit committee should be – 

o non-executive, non-cabinet members 
o at least one should have recent and relevant financial experience 
o recommended that a third of members have recent and relevant 

financial experience 
 

(b)  with regard to external audit – 
 

• the Audit Commission had acted as the regulator, commissioner and 
provider of local audit services (appointed auditors) 

• there was a lack of transparency and clarity as well as potential conflicts 
between the roles 

• in August 2010 the Secretary of State for Communities and Local 
Government announced plans to disband the Audit Commission 

• local authorities will still be subject to robust auditing and would appoint 
their own auditors subject to – 

o the decision being made by Full Council 
o advice from an independently chaired Audit Committee 
o the auditor being on the register of local public statutory auditors 

 
Discussion took place on the proposed changes to the committee membership and the merits of 
retaining the public right to challenge local authority accounts.  A vote was recorded in respect of 
each of these matters as follows – 
 

• proposal for an Independent Chair – not supported by the Committee 
• proposal for a majority Independent membership – not supported by the Committee 
• proposal to retain the public right to challenge local authority accounts – supported by the 

Committee 
 
Agreed that – 
 

(1)  the Committee’s response to the Communities and Local Government consultation 
is delegated to the Head of Finance, in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair;  
 

(2)  a written summary of the update is circulated to Committee Members after the 
meeting. 

 
16. POSITION STATEMENT - DIVISION OF CHILDREN FROM CARE - EFFICIENCY 

THEME   
 
Further to minute 76, the Committee considered the response from Children’s Services to the 
concerns raised regarding the reduction of children in care and the implications of failure to the 
budget.  
 



Audit Committee Monday 27 June 2011 

Agreed that a more detailed response is sought in advance of the next meeting, with a request 
being made for the Assistant Director for Children’s Social Care to attend should the detail 
remain insufficient. 
 

17. AUDIT COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PLAN 2011/12   
 
The Committee’s Forward Work Plan for 2011/12 was noted. 
 

18. EXEMPT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of exempt business. 
 
 
 
 
 


